The City of

STAFF REPORT FINC06-13 ::?Q'ei 1

. ile;
BARRIE U s

SUBJECT:

WARD:

GENERAL COMMITTEE

2012 BUSINESS PLAN - YEAR END REPORT .
ALL . Wu,%»

PREPARED BY AND KEY C. MILLAR, MBA, CGA, DEPUTY TREASURER, ext. 4436

CONTACT:

e g Dllif off D.1ckirm~
SUBMITTED BY: D. McKINNON, CGA, DIRECTOR OF FINANCE 7 LL
GENERAL MANAGER E. ARCHER, CMA, GENERAL MANAGER OF CORPORATE SERVICES y
APPROVAL:

R. FORWARD, MBA, M.Sc., P.ENG., GENERAL MANAGER

COMMUNITY OPERATIONS MM

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE  C. LADD, CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFE
OFFICER APPROVAL: f%/ WW/WM

RECOMMENDED MOTION

1.

That the 2012 year end tax rate supported surplus of $2,276,459, comprising $2.1 million in net
surplus from services provided by Service Partners and $0.2 million in surplus from services
provided by the City of Barrie, be distributed as follows:

a)

b)

c)

d)

$115,678 carried forward to 2013 to fund items that were committed in 2012 by purchase
order or contract but remained incomplete or undelivered at December 31, 2012;

$950,000 to the Tax Capital Reserve 13-04-0440, to fund carryforward commitments
related to the County of Simcoe Capital Projects,

$847 547 to the Tax Capital Reserve 13-04-0440,

$363,234 to the Tax Rate Stabilization Reserve 13-04-0461.

That the 2012 wastewater rate surplus of $2,216,697 be distributed as follows:

a)

b}

c)

$68,430 carried forward to 2013 to fund items that were committed in 2012 by purchase
order or contract but remained incomplete or undelivered at December 31, 2012,

$1,503,787 to the Wastewater Rate Capital Reserve12-05-0575,

$644 480 to the Wastewater Rate Stabilization Reserve

That the 2012 water rate surplus of $2,804,896 be distributed as follows:

a)

b)

c)

$34,500 to the Lake Simcoe Conservation Authority to fund a 2013 capital project
commitment.

$1,939,277 to the Water Rate Reserve 12-05-0580

$831,119 to the Water Rate Stabilization Reserve



The City of STAFF REPORT FIN006-13  Page: 2

. File:
BARRIE SIS o

4, That the $500,000 paid to the City of Barrie by the Mady Development Corporation, forming part
of the financial contribution for the purchase of the Foodland site, located at 90 Collier and 55
Mulcaster Streets, be transferred into the Parking Rate Reserve Account #12-05-0570.

5. That an additional $815,000 required to fund the growth management program, for a total
commitment of $3.1 million, be approved and funded from the Tax Rate Stabilization Reserves
{13-04-0461).

PURPOSE & BACKGROUND

Report Overview

6. The purpose of this report is to present the corporation’s year-end financial and performance
results and obtain approval to make transfers to/ffrom reserves in accordance with the Financial
Policies Framework. In summary, the corporation’s 2012 performance generated a surplus from
tax-supported services, and a surplus in water and wastewater services.

7. The City’s Financial Policy Framework requires the Director of Finance to issue quarterly memos
on finances that compare year-to-date actual results to budget and the previous year. This report
reflects activity for the twelve months ended December 31, 2012.

8. Prior to applying the directions recommended by this report or the directions provided by Council
regarding the 2013 Business Plan, the December 31, 2012 reserve balances effected by the
recommendations in this report are:

Stabilization Current Committed Non- 2012
Reserves Balance at at Dec 31, Committed Minimum Difference
Dec 31, 2012 2012 Balance at Expected
Dec 31, 2012 Balance*
Tax Rate Stabilization
Reserves $2,349,287 $838,658 $1,510,629 | $11,360,675 | ($9,850,046)
Wastewater
Stabilization Reserve $1,198,793 $1,198,793 $2,581,206 | ($1,382,413)
Water Stabilization $1,836,026 $1,836,926 $2,345,038 ($508,112)

Reserve
*Minimum 2012 expected balance as per the Financial Policies Framework

Capital Reserves Current Committed Non- 2012
Balance at at Dec 31, Committed Estimated Difference
Dec 31, 2012 2012 Balance at Amortization

Dec 31, 2012** Expense*

Tax Capital Reserves $32,400,030 | $37,053,562 ($4,653,532) $22,780,000 | ($27,433,532)

‘é\fsséfv‘"fte' Capital | (512561,618) | $9,383,724 | (521,945,342 | $12,975,000 | ($34.920,342)
pator Caphal $21,115,300 | $15,185423 |  $5920,886 |  $8,600,000 | ($2.670,114)
Sl $831733 | $1594,939 |  (§763.206) $398,000 |  ($1,161,206)

*As per the Financial Policies Framework, contributions to reserves are planned to be equivalent to the
annual amortization expense within 12 years

** The table highlights the non-committed bafance at December 31, 2012, and does not reflect any approved
Capital transfers into the reserves that have been approved by Council in the 2013 Business Plan



The City of STAFF REPORT FIN006-13 Page: 3

. File:
BARRJE AR s

9.

10.

M.

12

13.

14.

15.

16.

Although the actual balance in Tax Capital Reserves was $32.4M at December 31, 2012, this
includes funds of approximately $37.1M committed to 2012 Capital Projects, Georgian College
expansion agreement, and RVH funding. As noted in the 2013 Business Plan and discussed in
previous reports, there is also a significant backlog of both renewal and capacity needs as a
result of asset maintenance and renewal requirements. Accounting for just the 2012 tax
supported amortization expense of $22.8M would produce a Tax Capital Reserve shortfall of
$27.4M.

Including commitments to 2012 Capital Projects, the Wastewater Capital Reserve has a shortfall
of $21.9M; however, adjusting for the 2012 amortization expense, the actual shortfall would be
approximately $34.9M. Similarly, adjusting for the 2012 water amortization expense results in a
balance of $2.7M for the Water Capital Reserve. Under Ontario Regulation 453, Municipalities
are required to maintain a financially sustainable water system.

The budget carry forward recommended in Motions 1, 2, and 3 ensures expenditures committed
in one year are properly accounted for and funded in the following year. The amounts of
$115,678 funded by tax levies and $68,430 funded by wastewater rate represent purchase order
commitments that occurred in 2012 but were not able to be completed during the year. Since the
funding commitment was made in 2012, these amounts were not included in the 2013 Business
Plan. By carrying over the funds required from 2012 budgets to meet these financial obligations
in 2013, an appropriate matching will occur between the funds allocated to the work and the
timing of its completion.

The County of Simcoe's 2012 year end surplus of $1.7M includes $622K of deferred capital
spending related to Paramedic facilities (see paragraph 34). As described on page 70 of the
2013 business plan, the County invoices the City on a cash flow basis and motion 1 ensures
sufficient funding is allocated from the City’s tax capital reserve to fund these commitments. The
total carryforward commitment of $950K includes deferred capital spending from 2012 ($622K)
and previous years ($328K).

Allocating funds to the Lake Simcoe Conservation Authority (LSCA) in motion 3 is to address a
funding shortfall for their 2013 capital program. As described on Page 70 of the 2013 business
plan, the LSCA requested a 6.2% budget increase over 2012, however, staff recommended and
Council approved a 3% increase, which is $34,500 less than requested. For details of the LSCA
2013 budget request see Pages 377 to 401 of the 2013 business plan.

All Municipal partners approved the LSCA requested budget, except for the City of Barrie. As a
result the LSCA has a capital funding shortfali of $34,500 for 2013. Currently, Council approved
a budget commitment of $1.1M, out of which $276K or 25% is funded from water rates with the
remaining balance of $844K from tax ievy. For the 2014 budget process, in consultation with the
LSCA, staff will review their services and capital needs, with the objective to ensure the City's
funding source allocation is appropriate (i.e. tax levy vs. rates).

Including recommended motion #4, the Parking Rate Reserve is forecasted to be in a negative
position of approximately $263K by the end of 2013. The City's current Parking Operations
business mode! is not self sustaining and staff will provide further options later in 2013 to review
the current financing model and address projected current and future years' reserve deficit.

Detailed description surrounding motion 5 is contained in paragraph 26 a) below. The original
approved funding for the growth management plan was $2.3 million with the initial funding from
the rate stabilization reserve. However, the recent DC by-law update included costs related to
this program and as DC's are collected will replenish funds borrowed from the tax rate
stabilization reserve. Likewise, the additional funds of $815K being requested will also be
incorporated into the upcoming phase Il DC update. Including motion 5 and costs incurred to
date, the anticipated final costs of the growth management program will be $3.1 million.



The City of STAFF REPORT FIN006-13 Page: 4

April 8,2013  Filet
BARRIE
ANALYSIS
17. The following table summarizes the financial variances to Dec 31 between planned net operating

expenditures and actual results by Division for tax rate based operations. The actual 2011 results
are presented for comparison purposes. Appendix B includes the details of the variances for tax

rate based variances.

2011 Year-to-Date to Dec 31, 2012
Actual Actual
Results to Budget Results Variance
Dec 31
Community Operations 63,435,078 67,522,482 65,188,057 2,334,425
Infrastructure, Development
and Culture 6,517,741 7,023,743 6,977,473 46,270
Corporate Services 11,693,241 13,331,253 12,494,559 836,695
Office of the CAQ 2,124,771 2,508,314 2,280,558 228,756
Council & Mayor's Office 738,023 834,818 738,733 96,085
Financial & Other General
Government Expenses 19,161,999 17,448,933 19,601,684 (2,152,751)
Grants & Service Partners 71,052,991 75,332,272 73,229,332 2,102,940
Total Net Expenditures 174,723,844 184,002,816 180,510,395 3,492,420
Corporate Revenues (174,402,848} | (184,002,816) | (182,786,854) (1,215,961)
Total Variance 320,996 0 (2,276,459) 2,276,459
18. The corporation’s year end financial results to December 31, 2012, resulted in a favourable tax

supported surplus of $2.3M for services provided by both the municipality ($0.2M) and its service
partners ($2.1M). The favourable variance is greater than the forecasted unfavourable variance
of $31M described in the Business Plan Status memo as of September 30, 2012. Detailed
variance explanations are provided in this report and in Appendix B. Broadly, however, there are
three significant factors influencing actual results:

a) Greater than expected savings from winter control services,
b) A change in the timing of debenture issuance, and
c) Actual financial results reported by the County of Simcoe were significantly higher than
forecast,
Salary Gapping
18, The salary gapping provision approved by Council in the 2012 Business Plan, as amended, was

$1.5M, compared to $750K in previous years. Historically, this amount only related to permanent
staff salary and benefits funded from the tax rate. However, in an effort to achieve the 2012
target, staff included casual and part-time salary costs funded from the tax rate. in addition all
departments delayed filling positions up to a minimum of four months and were directed to reduce
actual spending on overtime by 50% compared to planned levels as approved in the Business
Plan.



The City of

STAFF REPORT FIN006-13 Page: 5

- File:
BARRIE R Foeas

20. The actual net salary gapping result for 2012 was $733K or 49% of plan. The gross amount of
savings from vacancies was $996K. This was offset by lower than expected recoveries from
Capital projects ($263K) compared to plan.

21. The following table iliustrates complement levels at Dec 31. Details are available in Appendix A:
Approved | Actual P\ézﬁﬁannts
FTE FTE
Community Operations 488 466 22
Infrastructure, Development and Culture 125 116 9
Corporate Services 192 180 12
Office of the CAQ 16 14 2
Total 821 776 45

Community Operations: $715K favourable forecasted, actual $2.3M favourable at Dec 31

22, The Community Operations Division completed the year with a net favourable tax rate supported
variance of 96.5% of plan with expenditures at 98.2% and revenues at 101.9%.

23. The net favourable year end variance relates primarily to the following:

a)

b)

Roads, Parks and Fleet had a net tax rate supported favourable variance of $1.3M and a
favourable variance to forecast of $420K largely resulting from the following items:

i)

i)

iii)

Winter Operations was $997K under budget as a result of mild winter conditions
in January to April.

Road-life cycle maintenance costs had a favourable variance to budget of $262K
and $313K to forecast because the costs to complete the work was lower than
originally anticipated.

Salary gapping for the department, excluding winter operations, resulted in
$150K in savings compared to budget.

Environmental Services had a tax rate supported favourable variance of $872K and a
favourable variance to forecast of $530K largely resulting from the following items:

i)

i)

ii)

Significantly higher than budgeted provincial funding was received for hazardous
household waste (HHW) programs. The favourable variance to budget of $741K
and $278K variance to forecast is the result of the Provincial funding model not
being changed in 2012 as anticipated, as well as additional revenues relating to
2011 being received and recognized in 2012,

Provincial funding for the blue and grey box waste diversion program was $156K
over plan and $113K over forecast. This was largely a result of revenues relating
to 2011 being received and recognized as revenue in 2012.

Tipping revenue was $240K below budget and $14K below forecast. The
unfavourable variance to plan resulted from expected efficiency opportunities that
were not realized. The balance of the variance is a result of reduced tonnage
brought to the landfill. A review of tonnage volumes for 2012 compared to prior
years is currently underway.



The City of

STAFF REPORT FIN006-13 Page: 6

- File:
BARRIE IS s

24,

c)

Recreation, Facilities and Transit had a net favourable variance of $166K to plan and a
favourable variance to forecast of $750K primarily driven by the following:

i) Transit operations realized fuel savings of $132K as well as the deferral of $63K
from the Metrolinx study budgeted in 2012, Transit pass revenues have a
favourable variance of $360K, primarily as a result of a timing difference related
to 2011 earned revenues being recognized in 2012. This is a signal that Finance
staff need to ensure sufficient, appropriate oversight is applied, and technical
knowledge is transferred to operating department staff where required, to ensure
appropriate matching of revenues and expenses to the proper accounting pericd.

ii) Contracted services for the Facilities operations had an unfavourable variance of
$294K to plan. This was related to unplanned expenditures incurred to address
health and safety concerns and construction deficiencies.

iii) Debt charges had a favourable variance of $203K to plan, primarily because of
the timing of the debenture issue occurring in early 2013.

v) Recreation pregram revenues had unfavourable variances to plan across most
program offerings, including registered programs ($132K), passes ($124K), and
school aquatics ($60K).

The Community Operations Division achieved results associated with the Key Service Delivery
Initiatives listed in the 2012 Business Plan on pg. 212 and 213. Noteworthy outcomes include:

a)

b}

c)

e)

Maintenance of a Quality Management System that ensures_ample supply of safe
drinking water and fire fighting water.

i) Water SCADA system upgrade is on-going

ii) SWTP operational optimization efforts

Maintain Emergency Plans that address the likely hazards. risks and potential
emergencies that could arise in the city:

i) All emergency plans have been reviewed, updated and fully comply with
legislative requirements.

Monitor and review service delivery processes for efficiency and effectiveness;

i) On-going implementation of service review recommendations in Water,
Wastewater and Environmental Operations.

i) Wastewater Treatment Facility Optimization Investigations — On-going.

Ensure both physical and financial accessibility to recreation programs

i) RecACCESS - In 2012, RFT staff engaged their counterparts at other
municipalities to identify best practices for similar programs currently in operation
and leveraged their findings to develop a financial assistance model tailored for
the City of Barrie. The program launched in the first quarter of 2013.

Provide information to the public about services and opportunities available to them;




The City of

STAFF REPORT FIN006-13 Page: 7

- File:

9)

)

ii)

iif)

The Recreation branch embarked on a plan to upgrade the Recreation website
and Program Guide in 2012. With the assistance of the Corporate
Communications group, the improvements were successfully executed within the
specified timeframe. The Recreation website is now more user friendly while the
Program Guide has been restructured for ease of reference and consistent
branding.

Transit Services - Updated the web site to be more user friendly and provide key
transit information. Implemented program with a communications component for
Priority and Courtesy Seating on buses.

On-going public education events held by Barrie Fire and Emergency Services,
geared to target groups and seasonal topics.

Provide ongoing training to personnel:

1)

ii)

iii)

Safety training for staff was expanded to include non operational staff (i.e.
Defensive Driving Training).

Training requirements met in 2012 for operator licenses, defensive driving and
workplace safety for staff in the Environmental Services departiment.

Training completed for 20 new recruits for Fire Station #5 — opened December
2012,

Capital Projects:

)

i)

iv)

Interim Fire Stn #5: In 2012 RFT delivered the interim fire station #5 to add
service to the southwest area of the City to aid in improving fire response times.
This project included the partnership with an outside provider who undertook the
design and construction components of the project as part of a 9yr lease
agreement. Fire Station #5 opened and commenced service on December 17™.

Police Accommodation: In 2012 RFT prepared a tender package to issue to the
market for the interim accommodations for Police Services, Tender closed and
construction commenced in the fourth quarter of 2012, In addition, RFT engaged
the services of Rebanks Pepper Littlewood to prepare a facility master plan
development and site requirements study to identify the appropriate phasing plan
for Police Services as per council direction. Staff have utilized this information to
prepare for investigating site alternatives and anticipate being in a position to
recommend a specific site to council in the first half of 2013.

Transit Garage P3: In 2012 RFT started the City's first ever P3 procurement
project. Steps undertaken in 2012 include retaining the following services to
assist in the procurement of this project: fairness monitor, legal advisor, financial
advisor, procurement advisor, technical advisor. After procurement of these
advisor services RFT issued to the market a Request for Pre-qualification for the
services required to undertake the design build and finance for the construction
of the bus operations and maintenance facility and provide a 20yr operating
service contract for Transit operations. The RFP closed in November 2012 with 6
submissions received for evaluation. A shortlist of proponents and the issuance
of the RFP document are anticipated in early 2013.

Plans for transit — Phase 1: Council adopted a new multi-hub transit route model
and in the 2012 Business Plan included funding for two additional buses, real-



The City of STAFF REPORT FIN006-13  Page:8

. File:
BARRIE AR s

25.

time passenger information system and Mobility Hub Feasibility study at
Allandale Waterfront GO Station:

° Two additional buses for Phase 1 were ordered in 2012 and delivered to
City in Q1 2013.
. The Real-time Passenger Information System is in development and

currently undergoing beta testing. The system will include a public web
portal with real-time bus location and schedule information, next bus
arrival information via text messaging and voice, and will link to Google
transit for trip planning purposes.

® The Mobility Hub Feasibility Study to be performed in partnership with
Metrolinx was deferred and is scheduled for completion in 2013.

h) Other Projects:

i) Sustainable Waste Management Strategy: Approved by Council and is now in
implementation phase. Planning work is underway to select a suitable contractor
for new curbside collection contract.

Key Performance Indicator results are as follows:

a) 10 Fire Fighters on scene within 10 minutes. - 90% of the time structure & fire alarms
sounding: the 2012 result of 93.09% is 3.09% above the planned target of 90% and

1.13% higher than the previous year. The slight increase over the prior period is a result
of Fire Stn. #5 opening in December.

b) Residential Waste Diversion Rate: 2012 result of 46.91% is 6.2% below the planned
target of 50%. The 2012 rate is equivalent to 2011 results. The early onset of winter
conditions significantly decreased the amount of residential yard waste collected and
received at the facility in December 2012. A total of 28.43 tonnes of residential yard
waste was received in December compared to an average of 1,349 tonnes received for
each of the months of October and November.

c) Total Participant Utilization Rate for Directly Provided Req. Prog.: This indicator
compares the Recreation Program spaces used by participants to the maximum spaces
available. For 2012, the final result of 72% is 3% above the planned target of 69%.

d) Passenger Trips per In-Service Vehicle Hour: This indicator reports the average number
of passengers boarding for every hour each of the City's buses is on the road. The
measure includes all conventional transit service routes. The 2012 result of 19.03 is
slightly above the planned target of 18.70.

Infrastructure, Development & Culture: $46K favourable forecasted, actual $48K favourable at Dec 31

26.

The Infrastructure, Development & Culture Division net favorable variance is primarily due to staff
vacancies offset by lower than anticipated development revenues.

a) Staff vacancies within the Division primarily occurred in the Corporate Asset
Management and Building departments. This is partially due to fluctuations in current
development activities.



The City of

STAFF REPORT FIN006-13 lfﬁ;ge: 9

. ne:
BARRIE A

27. The Infrastructure, Development & Culture Division moved forward on the 11 Key Service
Delivery Initiatives listed in the 2012 Business Plan on pg. 261 and noteworthy outcomes include:

a)

Growth Management Program:

The growth management program is progressing. This includes ongoing work on the
preparation of a long-term Growth Management Strategy (GMS) for the City and
Secondary Plans for the annexed lands. The GMS has been finalized and an Executive
Summary issued. Preliminary Drafts of the Salem and Hewitt's Secondary Plans were
released in mid-September and the subject of a Public Information Centre held on
September 27, 2012. A total of 37 written submissions were received from the public and
stakeholders. Infrastructure master plans for water, wastewater, transportation and
drainage progressed based on the Draft Secondary Plans and in anticipation of a public
information session that were held in early 2013. Throughout the fourth quarter of 2012
numerous meetings were held with the City’s public sector partners and landowner
groups.

Recommended Motion #5, if approved, would increase the budget for this project by
$815,000. This is a 38% increase, reflecting the fact that the work undertaken to date
has been extremely detailed and even more so than first envisioned. However, the level
of detail will position the City and landowners to move forward to implementation with a
high level of confidence in the proposed servicing and transportation systems.
Furthermore, it is anticipated that the additional work on the tertiary plans for the Salem
and Hewitt's Secondary Plan areas has provided a much more detailed basis for
development which will substantially expedite approvals.

The level of detail evident in the plans that are now being finalized generated the need for
a significant number of additional meetings, working sessions, analysis and coordination
which could not have been anticipated at the outset of the project. The meetings with
landowners and agencies covered a wide range of issues, contributed to an enhanced
dialogue and set the tone for the entire project. The associated research and
investigation reflected the complexity of the project. As a result, the process ran very
smoothly, stakeholders were better informed and the City has plans that are less likely to
aitract appeals to the Ontario Municipal Board.

Based on provincial planning direction, it was anticipated in the work program that
development options would be prepared to 2031. However, once the project commenced
it was determined that the initial concepts should address development to the ultimate
City boundary. This would allow for a comprehensive evaluation of future land use and
servicing both fo 2031 and beyond. As a result, the preferred concept and draft
Secondary Plans which only include lands to 2031 differ from the options that required
additional work as part of the Master Plan process with respect to modelling, drawings,
presentation materials and reporting. In addition, more detail was required by the City for
the “out to boundary” or 2051 analysis than originally envisioned. This change in scope
included the preparation of population and employment estimates for the extended time
horizon.



The City of STAFF REPORT FIN006-13 Page: 10

- File:
BARRIE R

As a result, an additional $815,000 is required to complete the Annexed lands Secondary
Plan/Citywide Infrastructure Master Plans project. All the costs associated with this
project including the original budget of $2.26M will be included as part of the next DC By-
law Update. In the interim, staff are recommending that the expense be funded from the
Tax Rate Stabilization Reserve (13-04-0461) and returned as development charges are
coilected in the Annexed Lands.

b) Work continues on building a vibrant City Centre through a number of ongoing initiatives
including the site plan application and conditional building permit being issued on the
Foodland site, and the construction of 15 Maple is nearing completion.

28. Key Performance Indicator results for Infrastructure, Development & Culture are as follows:
a) Development activity within the city is lower than originally anticipated. The value of
Commercial, Institutional and Residential permits received was $23M versus a target of
$30M. A total of 20 Site plan applications were received versus a target of 24.

Corporate Services: $94K favourable variance forecasted, actual $837K favourable variance at Dec 31

29. The Corporate Services’ Division ended the year with net operating expenditures tracking 93.7%
of plan. Main drivers of the positive variance include the following:

a) Salary expenditures for the Division had a favourable variance of $548K primarily driven
by hiring delays due to salary gapping and vacancies in the Clerk’s Office, Finance, and
ICT departments.

b} External legal expenditures were $163K below budget as in-house capacity to provide

service reduced the need for external legal support.

c) Other contributing factors to the favourable expenditure variance include a $47K variance
in ICT for licenses, and $60K in Human Resources related to the Leadership
Development Program

d) The positive expenditure variance for the Division was offset by an unfavourable gross
revenue variance of $120K ($257K net unfavourable). The unfavourable variance is
attributable to decreased parking ticket revenue in MLPS resulting from the adoption of a
non-proactive winter parking enforcement policy.

30. The Corporate Services Division moved forward on 8 Key Division Service Delivery Initiatives as
outlined on page 174 of the 2012 Business Plan. Noteworthy outcomes include:

a) The City successfully completed its third year of participation in the Ontario Municipal
Benchmarking Initiative; with the 2011 OMBI Performance Benchmarking Report being
published in October.

b) Significant progress was made in 2012 as Council approved the implementation of an
Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system. The implementation of the first phase of
the project is anticipated for the first quarter of 2015.

c) The ICT Department successfully implemented a number of recommendations from the
2011 service review. Most notably, the department achieved a $200,000 net cost
reduction to its 2012 operating budget and introduced a series of process improvements.



The City of

STAFF REPORT FIN006-13 l":‘_ﬂllge= 1

. le:
BARRIE S s

31,

d)

The City of Barrie achieved compliance with all applicable 2012 requirements in the
Accessibility for Ontarians with Disabilities Act (AODA), 2005. An audit of the City’s
adherence to the AODA requirements was conducted by the Accessibility Directorate of
Ontario in fall 2012. The City successfully met the expectations of the audit, and is well
positioned to meet all future AODA compliance requirements.

Key Performance Indicator results for Corporate Services are as follows:

a)

Number of Visits to Municipal Website per Capita: The City of Barrie received 2.8 million
visits to its website in 2012 or 20.05 visits per capita. This has well surpassed the target
of 12.00 and can be attributed to additional services and more on-line content provided
including pet licensing, water billing, water consumption dashboard, facility booking form
and Legistar.

WSIB (hours) / Cost — Lost Time Accidents: The City has a total of 1,022 WSIB hours
YTD at a total cost of $30,839. This is 41% below the YTD target of 1,723 hours and
38% below the budgeted cost of $49,500 respectively. This improvement reflects
positive staff response to improved health and safety training, policies, and procedures.
The severity of lost time injuries has decreased.

Average Number of Applications per Posting: The average number of applications

received per job posting finished the year at 44, well above the set target of 35. This is
generally attributed to several entry level positions that generated a high number of
applications.

Office of the CAO: $103K favourable variance forecasted, actual $229K favourable at Dec 31

32.

33.

The Office of the CAO ended the year with net operating expenditures tracking to 90.9% of
budget. The main contributors to the positive variance are lower than anticipated spending on
corporate advertising and the Employee Survey.

The Office of the CAO is currently working on 11 Key Division Service Delivery Initiatives as
outlined on page 157 of the 2012 Business Plan. Specific progress updates are as follows:

a)

Stemming from ‘ldeas in Motion’, the City hosted the first ever interactive business event
in 2012 where over 200 local business leaders came together to help develop 5 key
priorities and action plans to move Barrie’s economy forward. In addition, other
milestones completed in 2012 include:

. Open for Business: A cross departmental ‘open for business’ team has been
developed with a mandate to balance business needs with community objectives,
improve processes and reduce barriers.

fl.  Alignment: All key City functions that have a leading role in the development of
the economy have been joined under one strategic portfolio, Invest Barrie, to
reflect the strategic importance of Council’s key priority of growing the economy
and creating jobs

. Reenergised the Business Ambassador program to help economic development
efforts.



The City of STAFF REPORT FIN006-13  Page: 12

. File:
BARRIE IR ooy

IV.  Continued work to become University Ready by issuing the request for
expression of interest for the education district in downtown Barrie.

V. Launched the Barrie University video to raise awareness and support for the
need for a university campus in Downtown Barrie,

Council and Mayor's Office: $39K favourable forecasted, actual $96K favourable at Dec 31

34, The year end favourable variance is primarily related the Ward Boundary Review being delayed
because of the Ward 8 vacancy and the by-election held to fill that position.

Grants & Service Partners: $727K favourable forecasted, actual $2.1M favourable at Dec 31

35. The 2012 favourable variance results largely from savings from the County of $1.7M relating to
Ontario Works $604K, Social Housing $270K, Long Term Care $64K, and Paramedics services
$754K. The Paramedic services year end favourable variance is driven by deferred capital
spending of $622K and a favourable operating variance of $132K.

36. City Finance staff will continue to work with the County with the objective of receiving more timely
and relevant information regarding the County’s forecasts and to analyze actual operating results.
Staff have already engaged County staff to discuss approaches for presenting information in the
County’s 2014 budget submission that clearly distinguishes operating spending from planned
capital spending.

37. The remaining positive variance for Service Partners is related to the timing of the debenture
issue for capital works related to the Lake Simcoe Regional Airport and the new GO platform.
The debenture was budgeted to be issued in July 2012 with the actual issuance occurring in
February 2013.

Financial Expenses: $2.1M unfavourable forecasted, actual $2.2M unfavourable at Dec 31

38. Financial expenses include transfers to tax capital reserves, insurance, MPAC fees, Council
contingences and budgeting for salary gapping. The unfavourable variance, in part, represents
the gross costs associated with salary gapping ($1.5M) and other savings (3700K). Actual results
are recorded in various departments’ budgets as the savings are realized.

Corporate Revenues: $866K unfavourable forecasted, actual $1.2M unfavourable at Dec 31

39, Corporate revenues unfavourable variance is largely due to higher than anticipated vacancy
rebates ($336K) and unfavourable ARB decisions ($138K). The unfavourable ARB decisions are
partially a result of MPAC catching up on outstanding ARB cases. It is expected the Assessment
officer approved in the 2013 business plan will increase the City's capacity for proactive
management of corporate tax revenues.

40, Another contributing factor to the unfavourable variance is lower interest rates and a larger
proportion of cash balance being held in reserves. As a result, a larger portion of earned interest
($406K) was allocated to reserves as required under the municipal act. Staff will actively be
seeking opportunities for higher interest earning products and will improve overall cash flow
forecasting and management.

User-Rate Supported Services: $3.8M favourable forecasted, $5.6M actual favourable at Dec 31

41. The following table summarizes the 2012 planned operating expenditures and actual results for
user rate based operations. The actual results for 2011 are presented for comparison purposes.



The City of

BARRIE

STAFF REPORT FIN006-13
April 8, 2013

Page: 13

Pending #:

42.

43.

44,

45.

2011 Year Ended Dec 31, 2012
Actual Budget Planned Actual Variance
Results Activity Resuits
Water Operations (6,963,954) | (316,791) | (1,783,368) | (3,121,687) | 2,804,896
Wastewater Operations | (5,027,131) | (4,302,845) | (5,038,738) | (6,519,543) | 2,216,697
Parking Operations 657,358 791,713 816,701 194,594 597,119
Total (11,333,727) | (3,827,924) | (6,005,405) | (9,446,636) | 5,618,712

The Water Operations Branch completed the year with a favourable variance of $2.8M compared
to the year-end favourable forecast variance of $1.5M. The favourable resuits are due to $2.7M
in expenditure savings and $198K in additional revenue from both user rate and non-rate revenue
sources. The operating costs of the surface water treatment plant were lower than anticipated,
particularly hydro, gas and chemical requirements. Staff's improved knowledge of the operating
costs of the facility were incorporated into the 2013 business plan.

The Wastewater Operations Branch completed the year with a favourable variance of $2.2M
compared to the year-end favourable forecast variance of $736K. The favourable results are
primarily related to timing differences in the issuing of debenture costs associated with the Oro-
Medonte Bio-solids facility. The debt was issued in early 2013 but had been budgeted to be
issued at the end of the second quarter in 2012. Contributing to the favourable variance was
additional revenue related to collection system repair work.

The Parking Operations Branch year end results incorporated the assumption that recommended
motion #4, allocating the $500K of funds related to the sale of the Foodland site, would be
adopted by Council. As a result, the Parking Operation Branch would complete the year with a
favourable variance of $597K compared to the year-end unfavourable forecast variance of $25K.
Other contributing factors to the favourable forecast include expenditure savings from reduced
snow clearing in parking lots due to the mild winter and changes in parking permit revenue as a
result of the recent adjustments to the permit fee structure.

As described in paragraph 15, the Parking reserve is projected to be in a deficit position at the
end year of 2013. The City’s current Parking Operations business model is not self sustaining
and later in 2013, staff will review the financing plan and identify approaches for mitigating
forecasted deficits.

Capital Plan status at December 31

46.

The Capital plan presented in Appendix “D” is a high level summary of activity as at Dec 31,
2012. At year end, capital expenditures were 65% of projected planned spending driven by a
number of projects including the following:

a) Duckworth St = Bernick to Cundles; Construction had been forecasted to begin in the fall
of 2012, however, the project was delayed for the City and MTO to reach a cost sharing
agreement

b) Sunnidale Reservoir construction is on schedule; however, the project was tendered

under the original budget.



The City of

BARRIE

STAFF REPORT FIN006-13 Page: 14

. Fite:
April 8, 2013 Pending #:

c) As described in paragraph 24, for the Police Accommodation project, RFT engaged the
services of Rebanks Pepper Littlewood to prepare a facility master plan development and
site requirements study to identify the appropriate phasing plan for Police Services as per
council direction. Staff have utilized this information to prepare for investigating site
alternatives and anticipate to be in a position to recommend a specific site to council in
the first half of 2013.

ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS

47.

There are no environmental matters related to the recommendation.

ALTERNATIVES

48.

The following alternatives are available for consideration by General Committee:

Alternative #1

Alternative #2

Alternative #3

General Committee could alter the proposed recommendation by directing
staff to not fund the 2012 tax levy and rate carry forwards as identified in
this report and allocate the rate surpluses in some other manner.

Although this alternative is available, it is not consistent with Council's
Financial Policy Framework. The Tax Capital Reserve, Tax Rate
Stabilization Reserve, Water Rate Capital, Water Rate Stabilization,
Wastewater Rate Capital, and the Wastewater Rate Stabilization reserves
have insufficient balances, so to achieve the City's sustainability goals and
reduce reliance on debt financing, transferring the year-end surplus in
accordance with the Financial Policies Framework and carrying forward
funds from the 2012 budget to support committed expenditures that will
occur in 2013 is appropriate.

General Committee could alter the proposed recommendation by directing
staff to not use a portion of the water surplus to fund a 2013 capital
requirement of the Lake Simcoe Conservation Authority (LSCA).

This alternative is not recommended because the LSCA has indicated their
other municipal service partners have approved the 2013 capital funding
requirement, and as such, if this recommended maotion is not approved, the
LSCA will include the capital funding shortfall as part of their 2014
business plan request from the City of Barrie.

General Committee could alter the proposed recommendation by directing
staff to not allocate funds received from the sale of the Foodland site to the
Parking Rate Reserve, but instead allocate the funds in another manner.

This alternative is not recommended because without the additional funds,
the Parking Rate Reserve will be in a further deficit position of ($763K) at
the end of 2013.



The City of STAFF REPORT FIN006-13  Page: 15

; File:
April8,2013 b ling #:

FINANCIAL

49.

50.

51

52.

Subject to Council's approval of the recommended motions, the $2.2M operating surplus, net of
2012 carryover funds, will be transferred to reserves. It is important to note the relatively smaill
proportion of this surplus amount ($0.2M) that is attributable to services provided by the City of
Barrie. This reflects the financial risk associated with increased reliance on non-tax revenues.
Staff managed operating budgets to ensure expenditure reductions occurred, but the City was
fortunate to have uncontroliable factors, such as weather conditions, positively influence
expenditure levels. An effective hedge against the risk that non-tax revenues do not achieve
planned levels is the existence of sufficient, appropriate reserves and reserve funds.

Improving reserve balances is a key element of the Long Range Financial Plan and supports
Council's desire for long term financial sustainability. Reserves are a critical component of the
Long Range Financial Plan, help the City reduce its reliance on debt financing and contribute to
ensuring that asset life cycle maintenance and replacement activities can occur.

Currently the Tax Rate Stabilization Reserve represents 1.0% of the City’s gross operating
revenues (excluding transfers to capital, specific reserves, and debt principal repayments), which
is below the minimum balance of 5% of gross operating revenues established in the Financial
Policy Framework. Based on actual 2012 revenues, the minimum balance in the Tax Rate
Stabilization Reserve should be $11.2M. After adding the transfer from the 2012 year end tax
surplus, subtracting amounts carried forward, periodic expenditures for 2012, the boundary
expansion studies for 2012, and assuming that no other expenditures are funded from the tax
rate stabilization reserve, the projected balance at the end of 2013 is $1.9M, which is well below
the minimum target.

By applying the recommendations contained in this report, the water and wastewater stabilization
and capital reserve balances identified in paragraph 8, while still inadequate, will be improved.
Staff applied the lessons learned from 2012 financial results when preparing the 2013 budget.

LINKAGE TO 2010-2014 COUNCIL STRATEGIC PLAN

53.

The recommendations in this report are operational and not directly related to Council's Strategic
Plan.



2amng

9L 6 szi swdojaaaq ‘aunjanlyselju|
ssasbosd up jusunnioal — (Jea Q) Jalubidalg . e/l 9 6.1 fousBiawg 9 ald
JUBIBA — 41 MM\ — PUBH PEST S2UBUSIUIRIY o
jueseA — Yoa] JusWNSU/UBIDLIDS(T Saln e
Jaysuel)
dwe} uo Juequunaujueses — (| JoyeisdQ uonnqulsiq] JAJBA  »
jueaeA — Jojesad() SHIOMA JOJBAA IOIUSS
Yo7 uo
JUSQUINOUI-JUEIBA — IBJBAA-10JEUIPI00T) J08f0.d suoielad) e
L 98 aouis payly — (Iypue) dinby Anesy | Jojeladg e 801 9 FLL S8IIAIBS |BJUBLILCIIAUT
jueoea — uosiadalog swalsig oigel| e 19914 / sxed
JuBOEA — pUBH pEDT suoneled( SWeISAS J9JEMLLIOIS o 96 Z 96 ] speoy —suoneladp
jueoea — 1aunueIfold uoeaIoRYy e
jueoea — sal|oe4 syelodion) Jo Jebeuey o
LE 08 sauls pafli) — (oeA ¢) g Jolesedo Aljioeq e
LE 09(F 20UIS pajjyf — UBIDIULID) SeIAIRS AIIoed e
juBIEA usuely s
- (uonisod dwsy) isiojouyoe | uiwpy 1o8foid sanioed e 68 l 26 'saljiioe ‘Uoeald8y e
paubisau
Juaquinoul-jueoeA ~ 1abeuey uonowold B Bunayse e v L G 2010 sJebeuey |eisuss)
99¢ 2z e8r suonelad@ AJunuuos
rA%: 14
‘Lt :aquiadeQ Juswa|dwon
je se THoZ “1E yeis
o
sjusiitiog swejdwon Jaquianaq je jusueulad Jusuniedaquorsiag
jeis jlemoy S SIDURIBA paaosddy
Z10Z "IL.€ Jaquiateq Je SE S|9A9 ] Juswa|duwio) Hejs
«¥» XIANIddY
R AN
a4 €102 ‘g [udy
9} :eBeg £1-900Nid LYOd3Y 44VLS Jo ) ayg




LE o8 aours pagy — Jainseel )| Ayo Aindeq
L€ 08@ souis pajiij — (9BA Z) 1shjeuy 19bpng
€102 Iudy YO

WOy uinjal 0} Juaquinau-iueaea — (g%} || 4810 Bununoaoy Sy t 6% 20UBUIY  «
pajowosd Auesoduwss) Jwaquinour-jueoea — 1sh|euy swajsig ec L ) 101 =
ssaufoud ur mou Jusuiinidel —1s||enads uoesuadwod ol L Bl S20JNOSAY UBLUNH
jualliajal 0} anp JueIRA — JIPNY |BUISHU| Jojoaag F L £ 22O ssobeuey lelsuasy
081 4 26l s39IAl9g d)esodio)
¥l 0 ¥l saolneg Bullueld
justuabeuepy
g 0 8 jossy aelodion .
g 0 5 amnyng =
padijad JuaquInau-ueseA — | JRIYD Aued Asang
pajowoud dwey Juequuinaui-jiesea — 1aauibul oslold NS
paLgisuel) dwey Juaquinaui-jueseA — A1Rja129g 39D .S I 09 Buussuibug
Buiddeb Aigjes
-jUBOBA SUD L& 28(] doUIS pajlly euo — (deA g) Jeoo Buluoz
pajoword
Aje10dis) JusqLUNdU-UESRA — SHULIRd 40 Jositedng
V(7 U0 JUBqLunou-juesea — || Jaujuiex sueld
buiddeb Atejes-juesea — sbuiping |jews - J0j0adsu) Buiping o¢ G ooy saoineg Buipiing
jueoea — Q| — ebeuepy [e1ouss) z I £ 01O s Jobeuey [B1oUsS)  »
cloe
‘L& Jaquadeq Juawajdwion
je se zLoz ‘e #eys
Ssjuswwod uswejdwosn laquianaq je JusUBULIG JusutedeguolsiAlg
eis jemjay SE S3a|JuedRA panociddy
. AT
By £10Z'gudy
tp:ebed  €L-900NId 18OdIY J4VLS Jo 1) ayj




911 K 128 V1Ol
S 0 g saAneniu| o16sjens @ ‘wwiod
Apueioduwa) pejy
MOU-Y(O'T U0 Juaquunou — 1900 Wawdoaaaq dluouosg v L G Juswdojaasq Iou023
jueaeA — Ajlenp) alelodion-labeuey 108lolg S L 9 Qv 9 loAe au) 4O 0140
vl A 9l OvD 94} §o 320
1514 0 1414 ebaq =
Buiddeb Arejes-jueoea — flejorasg
£10Z aunf YO Wod
Linjal 6} JUsquunoul JUeseA — 3130 UORBLIOU| '@ SPIo0ay
o080
0} SUBJ] SIUSGUUINIUI-UBIBA — (JBA Z) ¥JO|D) UIWIpY PNOD
Buiddeb Aigjes
-Jueoea — doyg Juud 3 |1ep diog ‘sosnels [epa-osinedng [A4 S FA 4 YO SABID »
Z1oe
‘Le 1aquuasag wawejdwon
je se ZLoz ‘e #Hes
Sjusiuwiog juawsjdwon Jaguiadaq je uaueulad Jusuntedaguolsing
Heis jenjoy SE $3|2UedeA parosddy
—— ARd
al14 £10T ‘8 udy

g1 :abeg €1-900NId LHYOd3Y 44V1S

Jo 431 ay




Z10Z Ul Allea sjuswialal pajoadxaun ajdiynw

W0J) pR)INSa. SOUBLIBA d|GRINOABJUN ST49 YL | 882'SS- 161'16Z'02 005'022'02 60S'2¥Z'02 seolaeg Aousbiaw 3 pue a4
‘sainseaw buiddeb Alejes o) ssaupasedaid Aouablawg
anp A[@bJe| sem Jabpng o} souelea s|gelnosed | §60°'L1L 60.'185 09/2'G.6 ¥Z8'v09 pue Jabeuep [BI15USC) S} JO S2LO
uoIsIAlg suonesad Hlunwwon
‘snjding ay)
10 SIaALIP UIBW DY) 24am Juswdojpaap ssauisng
pUE $20U219)U02 uo sainjipuadxa Jamo | 100'22 ISP LLL GgzZe'elLs SY'bis swdojaaaq o169)enS 9 O1WoU0o]
'sn)dins Y E6 B peY SUOREIUNWILIOS) UILJIM
piay noooe Buisiuaape 2)ei0diol pazieiual
ay) Juawdojaasg JIOUOIT puUe UNYRYD Joy
Buisiiaape pajediojue uey ssa| Jo Jnsal e sy | 88/ 'v6 G98'676 0by'2L6 €09'¥H0’L Sllegy 9| g SuoeouNUILLIO]
‘SEDJe JO JaquInu & Ul Sainjipuadxa paonpal
woyy Bungnsal snjdins ay) JO Japulewal auy
LUlm S0z Jayioue 1oy pajunodoe Buiddeb Aiejeg
‘Rening sakoidwz ay) Joj Bulpuads pakeop
0] pa)e|s) S0UBLIEA 9|gBINOAR) SUJ JO MES | £10'20L 9£C'tL9 989°'GL. £52'02. uolensIuWpy
19210 aAnesIUIUIPY JaIYD JO YO
"pPazi|eal os|e aJam suonebiisaaul
Bunsaw pasois pue Bunsoy jusas ‘sdiysiaquusiu
104 sainjipuadxs JoMOT PIRILILIOY) SuolE[RY
[euoneusaiu| syy Aq Buipusds paonpal o) anp
YSZ$ pue uonos|a-Ag g pJepa Yl Jo asnesaq
pafe|ap sem Uoium maiasy Alepunog pJepA Jo)
MOF$ Jo Alewilid sjsisuod soueuea djqeinored | 68096 ££2'8¢e 182'96. 8L8'veE8 3030 s Johe B Jounoy
abpn 1ADD IAI}D 1e6png
sjuewiwouoneueldxg o soteeA _m%&umwg _8%_.«_.“_ A _,M“au:vwwm

Z10Z L€ 19(Weda( JE SE a0uUBLEA jabpng bunesadp papoddng-xel
«8n XIANIddY

:# Buipuay .
" £102 ‘g Indy
61 :abed €1-900NId LHOd3™ 44V1S

Aravd

Jo 1) ayy




HElS O Jnsa) & Ajuewld st 8oUBLIBA BAI)SOd | #88°99 167016 72025 179226 Juaabeueyy 19ssy ajeiodio)
"8OUBLIEA
8{qeINcABJUN Y] 0] PAINGLIUOD SEY SnuaAsl

99} Juawdojaaap pajediolue uey JamoT | L2 L1 902'29.'C SPO'8LL'T §€8'62LC Buusaubug
SSIDUBDEA

yejs Jo ynsal e Ajuewird st souBLIeA 9AINISOd | 686'61 #5E '88¢ L16'S0F £¥E'80¥ Jebeuep 1eJ9uUS9) 8Y) O VWO

uotsiAIg a4njIno pue Juswdojaaaq ‘aJnjonlisesu)

"19)EMBISEM pUE ‘18Jem "olpAy 1o} sasuadxa
18ybiy Aq 1asyo Ajlented aiam yoiym ‘'seb

[einjBU pUB [N} Ul pazi|eal a1am sbuaes ‘osy
ayl ‘z10z ul paziubooas Buiag senuaadl pauies
| LOZ 0} 8Np PajeISIBA0 aiam Uodlum S93) JISUBl
Aq uaaup Aewnd sem adueleA B|qeINOAER S

900°'991L

£62°25€'L1

¥0S'201 '8l

65481641

JSUBI| pUB ‘S804 ‘UoneaI0ay

‘snjdins ay}

0] panquiuod osie Buiddef Alejeg ‘pajedionue
ue) Jomo| a1am sain)ipuadxs YoM paloBIuod
asnesaq Yzoazs 1o 196pnq o) asuelea sigeinoae)
B pey S1S00 souBUUIBL 31240 ajil-proY ‘ludy
0} AJBNUES Ul SUORIPUCD JSJUIM PJILU JO JNSa) B
se 196png Japun ¥/ 66¢ sem suonelado Jajupn

OLZ'veE't

£66'982'\ e

#00'902'22

29.'0TL'ee

198|4 'siied ‘speoy

‘sea) buiddy pue sbe) abeqieb 1o;

sanuanal 1amo| Aq Jesyo Ajeined ‘z1oz Ul y/68%
10 10edUl BjQRINOAR) B SBM Y NSal Bl L "ZL0Z Ul
paziuficoal pue paal@oal Buleq |0z 0) paleal
sanuaasl snid ‘pajoadxa se L0z ul pabueyd
Buleq jou ‘oUBUD UOISISAI] SISEAA LLIOI) [SpOW
Buipuny (AMMHH) 81sBAA SnoplezeH ployssnoH
aY} JO }NS3J B SEM 2UBLIRA aAllsod ay |

ZrP'eLs

G8l'egL’s

62.'269'G

129'G€0'9

SIS [EJUBLIUQIIALT

“SJUBUWIINIOBI MBU O} paje|al sosuadxa
pue Buipusds awiyaac pasesasoul ul Bunnsal

sjuawwoyjuoneue|dxy

3abpng
0] douBlBA

Auanoy
[en3ov Z10Z

fanoy
psuueld 210z

19bpng
paysanbay
12N 2102

:# Buipuad .
‘ol14 10T ‘g Iudy
0Z :abed €1-900NId LYOd3Y 44V1S

AW

Jo &) oy




anisod auy u) paynsal 1eak ayy u) aje| uoipsod
UPNY [BUISJU| JO 10102l S} Ul AouedeA

Z6LCL

oLr'erl

|6¥'SS1

802'451

PNy [eulsiuj

"$95U20( 10} buipuads
peie(ep Y/ sk |jem se Buiddeb Alejes o) paje|al
396 JO PRISISUDD || Ul SOUBLIEA 3|JBINOAES

LL9'viL

v€9'061'S

296'e5e's

SpeLve'S

ABojouyoa],
PUB UOREDILUNWILIOY ‘UOIELLLIOU|

"sn|dins ay} Jo Jspulewal sy} 0 paINqLauUcD
SIUNO2oE 830 JO Jaquinu e ul Buipuads

Japun ‘Ajleuly “padejap sem juawudojaasqg
diysiapesa 10} Y09 UONIPPE U] 'SenuaAl)
1noal Jsyybysay pajediojue uew) Jeybiy

woyy sabley) avinleg pue s9a4 Ul HEZ pue
Buiddeb fiefes woy Ype J0 doUBLEA 3|gRINOARS

679'2L1

06.'2.€'L

06F'E€LS L

BEV'0GS'L

S82JN0S8Y uBlInH

"Buiddeb Aiees
woyy Ajuewd paynsal seouelea aansod syl

LLE'PZE

25e'L62'E

Zegeve’e

£CL'G1S'S

aoueuly

"(vOd
M9S ‘Ulwpy >uaD AlD 3ggl) Buidded Aejes oy
alqeinglne s| asueleA s|gelinoae) ayy Jo Ajuolew

0SE 'tv2

61L'S¥y

£82 795

690'069

MY Aud

"80UBLeA Juedlubis oN

g8l'e-

8SC €0¢

896'20€

£LV'662

Jabeuey |eleuec) sy Jo =alltlg]

UoISIAIQ S821Al8S ajelodion

‘80UBLIBA

8|geJnoABJUN UE U| PaljNsal ajeay) Jajuss)
Apey auj Joj Bupoog pue SJUsAS JO SWn|oA
ay) ebeuew o) pannbal sinoy yeis [euonippy

886'G¢-

045'PEY'L

LLL'289')

285'809'L

aimng jo Juswpedeq

‘(JojeuIploo)) uonezielasy
A1) uomisod pajabpnqun paaocidde
A B JO 25N Y} Ul Ynsal e S| aunypuadxa JaaQ

£e'8ll-

SPB'EPS'L

Gg6'18t'L

zLi'ser'l

saoineg Buuue|d

EENEREY
Buipiing pejedionue uey) Jaybiy pue saoUBIEA
HElS Jo Ynsai e Alsewud s1 aouBLEA SAI)SO

066t

0ra'zel

195'€9)

0€9'L4T

seoi1neg Bulping

se|ouBdeA

sjusIonuopeue|dxy

196png
0) aJuelIBA

Aoy
[emoy Z10Z

Aanoy
pauueld Z10Z

1ebpng
pajsanbay
9N Z102Z

:## Burpus
# ._ﬁ."m__n__ €102 ‘8 judy

Lz :abed

€1-900NId L4Od3Y 44V1S

ArIvd

Jodup ayg




senuaAsy 9jel0dio)

0zr'zer's

56£°015°081

8ra'lse'yel

918°200'v8L

S3UNLIANIdX3 L3N V101

'SaJIAJeS DIpaweled 0} BUle|al MZZo$
Alsiewnxoidde Jjo Buipuads [eldes palsiep

Jo uoipod sAUD aU) Sepnjaul 9oUBLEA S|QBINOAR)
1234 JuaLIng ay) ‘SoramoH “paby syl 10} SSLWUOH
aU pue ‘Buisnoy |B120S ‘SHIOA CLBIUQD “IUf
yyeaH Alunos auy Buipniaul ‘swelboid soowig
JO Qunon) el 0] S21B[2) SOUBLIEA S|GEINOAR S

0¥6'201°C

zee'see'es

rIE'G09'v.

TLT'TEE'SL

siaujled aoIAIBg B SiUBID

Lev'e8e’l

Z90‘18zZ 201

pee'zsLi60l

£vs‘029'80L

S3DIAY3S ALID 13N V101

pajedionue Ajjeuibuo
uey) s}soo ajguonpap aaueinsu| Jaybiy o}
panguiie eq ues asueleA s|qelnoagiun Apubis

7.0'2PL-

zoz'gee'e

8.'802'E

88L'95L'e

JUSWUIDACD) |elauas) 181D

"gjinsal

Juswnedsp u) pajsysa! ale sbuiaes [enjoe

g ‘sasuadxs |eioueul se 12Bpng ay) wl papniou
ale yoiym '(300.4) Aleielodiod payebpng
sBuines Jayjo pue (NG | $) Buiddeb Arees

o} sajejai Ajabie| ssueLea ajgeinoaejun ay

4180102

ZeP'e0L 9l

£29'L1E91

Svl'zee'vl

sasuadx3 (eloueul

sasuadxg 19y

1o

JuawRolopua Bupjied Jajum ul sabueyd

pue AJAIOE SWIN|OA PaONpPal 0} anp SnNUBAA)
19300 Bupyed pasealoap Aq jasyo Aabie) siam
swa)l 9sey] ‘senuanadi yuuad pue Buisuag)
pasealoul Se [|om se ashoy-ul paja|dwos Buiag
3lom |ebs| alow wouy paynsal SIVUBLIBA 8AIJISO4

102'GE

68c'LPL'L

610220

160'L42°)

sanlales |efia

‘2oUelEeA

sjuswwonuoneuedxg

186png
0] d3UBLIBA

Aoy
lemoy 210z

Aoy
psuueld Z10Z

3o6png
pejsonbay
18N Z10Z

% Buipuag
a|d
22 :afeyd

£10Z ‘8 Mudy

£1-900NId L40d3Y 44v1S

AT

Jo 4 a2y




ALIALLOY Q3aNNV1d NO a3asve

g 0 i Sy [ ]
T e b | Ll A JONVINVA ONILYNIHO TVLOL
196°GL2°L- £58'98.°281- | Lb2'9S'€8L- | 91L8°200'F8)- INNIATY IVL10L
LSS 'PE 126'8LE- 9£5'889- LZ¥'¥ee- anusasy Apung
0r9'c 0p9'c- 0 0 $}aSSy paxi4 JO 8[eg WOJ) spasdold
0 869'68.'¢- 869'G8.'¢2- 869'68/'Z- SaAlasay] WO} suolnguiuod
"$aAIasal Ul play buisq eouejeq
ysea jo uolpodord abie| pue sajel Js343jU1
mo| 0) anp AjaBie| aoueliea sjqeinoagjun | 615 L6P- L8Y'v6.'C- £v9'22L'v 000°'98Z'v- SlooU| I1s8i8ju|
£19- L2€- 68- 000'L- S|EJUDY
"auQ 0JpAH woly sydieoay peyebpng
UBL} JoMOj 0] S8jelal adUBlBA SIQBINOABIUN | 969'8i- ¥15'066 |- $8Z'862'L- 0L2°665'L- saxe] Jo nal ul sjuswied
"SHO-3)lIM XB) pa1abpnq UBY] Jamo)
Aq19syo Ajleined 'sucisioap guy pajabpng
uey) JayBiy pue ‘sajeqal Aoueosea pejebpng
uey) Jaybiy o} sejefel doueleA sjqeinoaeun | ¥9zZ'clL - ECC'EEE'PLL- | 96V'OEP'VLL- | 18Y'OP0'GLL- sasodind umo Joj uonexe] jeN
abpn 1ARD A1} ¥ebpng
Siuaiog/uoneueidx3 Suoowm_m_g _m_w%unwom uu,._m_.m_.w_ M L0z um_uon: mmm_

:# Bujpuad .
a1 €102 ‘g [udy
£2 :obed £1-900NId L¥Od3Y 44V1S

AR

Jo i) ayy




chL'gLo's

9£9'9tb'6-

S0r's00'9-

vZ6'lz8'e-

1Bjo0l

"YOJe 0} Alenuer Lo} IS)UIM Plill ay] onp bules|o
mous Ul sBuaes jeuonesado alem asay) pue j1eBpng laao
aIe sJ919W pue spwad woy sanuaaal Bunlied ‘1sesalo)

pue 196pnq 0) asueLEA DY) O} UOINGLIUOD Juediubis jsow
au} sem (M00S$) SIS puejpood ayj jo ajes pajebpnqun ay |

6LL'266

v6G V61

L0L'918

eLL16L

Bunyled

JoB1jUCD @bE[Ney 9BpN|S aU} UO SBUIABS pue '9|npeyos
WYs 2y} ul aBueyd sy} woly sueA0 Ul sBulARS '(aWeA0
J2A0 S{oUjuos a0t pajuswadw) pue Jeak 2wy JnoybBnodyy
uonisod auo paddeb) sainsesw Buiddeb Aigjes o) anp sem
sBuiaes ay) jo asuejeq ay| ‘g1z Jeuenb puooas ay} Jo
pua ayj Je panss| aq o} pajebpng usaq pey 1nq £Loz Ales
ur panss| sem 1gsp eyl "A)|ioey spl|0s-0lg SJUOPW-010
3y} 0] paje|al aINjuaqsp SU) JO SOUBNSSI BY) Ul SoUISYIP
Bujwn e o} anp Ajebue| s1 aoueLea ainyipuadxa sy

169'912'2

EvS'6LG'0-

8€2'8£0°G-

S18'Z0¢ v~

suonesadQ Jejemarsepn

‘wesbosd YNV 241 10} | L0g Ul S8jel Jno abueyd

ybiy sy pue suone|eisui mau ul dolp e o} anp seseyoind
i8jawl J9iEm 18ma) 'SJUBIPAY pUnole [BACLIS] MOUS
s11ebpng o) sbuines sy} Jo soueleq sy} -ueid ssauisng
£10Z 38U} OJU J|Ing USaq SEY Jajem Jo $32Inos om) aonpoid
pue d1AAS 3yl uni 0} 1500 ay Jo abpajmouy paaoiduwi
sJels 1olpasd 0} Yndyip sem abessaod pauiquios sy Jo
oeduwi esuadxa ay) pue (Jajem punoib pue Jajem aoepns)
uononposd Jsjem paulquuiog Jo Jeak |Iny 1Sl oY) SEm

Jesad siy) 186png o) souelea sy} Jo 12ALp Jsabiel auy) aJe
dLMS 8y} o) $]S09 |eolwsyd pue Ajiin Ul $ajelsalan)

968'¥08'Z

£89°12L'e-

89e'e8L |-

6L 9LE-

wco_um._mn_o Jolepn

sjuswonuceue|dxy

yebpng
0] aguellep

Aanoy
[enjoy Z10Z

Ayanoy
pauue|d
Z1oz

1epng
pojsenbay
19N 7102

«Jn XIONIddV

Z10Z 1€ 19quiedaq Je Se aduene) Jebpng buneiadQ popoddng ojey 4950

“# Bulpuad :
o4 €10Z ‘8 udy
vZ ‘ebed €1-900NId L3043 44VLS

A

Jo 41 ayg




9zz'sea'se | wes %59 | £60'665'2¢ | Sv9'860°L9 | 8e.'269'e6 | 028'ce6'esl | 960'zLL'6L | Zvs'L80'ss | Zezi089'se [ej01
13 13 1 ] [ (] t L t [} L] 11 1 i ] 4 Q
SOv'60L6L | %Lp %rS | o/8'L9e'vL | 08g'ere's) | 93.'502'ze | egT'eso'ze | L08'8vL's [ sie'6so'zz | ongpois | MOTLICE OARECO
UoISIAIQ 21Ny N9
882122'6. | %oe %z, | 216'sev'oL | 088'29L Vb | 222'161'85 | 6¥O'vRYLLL | bs'ost'sL | 000'sST'eY | Z06'822'%S | uswdoersq
‘INjonuSelU|
. . . . . . . . . . . . . n . uolisialg
ze0'vor'e | %l %09 | 00E'80EL | ¥0B'LGE'L | POZOOE' | OE6'BE'S | (KT | LOVUOVE | LEZ'9STT | gonnion auundion
1SEe22101 B UB|d
ueld | padIRY | oo veld siysuen | suomppy | %P8 | giebpng | gydes jo fuewuing
palyeq Buipuadg ueid N_‘QN Bupuadg Buipuadg Uupm uejd | slojsuel | oh Ewa a Jesp ’
Bupusds | (el | pawsloid | B | L0z lenioy A Buipueds Z10z _umoma Y| soud woy
% | zI0z0% _ papelold | ziozreoL | teepu oN d | serokuen
Buirioday souewlopag ue|d bulpuads jeuden zZ1oz
Z10Z "1 19quioda( Je se ajepdp) $5a1B0Ig Ueld [E)des
«0» XIGNIddY
o AR
a4 €10z ‘g udy
sz:obed  €L-900NId LYOHIY 44VLS Jo 11y ay g




